

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

1967

Chapter 1

AN ACT Relating to Open Season on Otter.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 12, § 2358, sub-§ 1, amended. The 4th paragraph of subsection one of section 2358 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as revised, is amended as follows:

The open season on otter shall be the months of November, **December and** January and February of each calendar year.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 2

AN ACT Relating to Membership in Advisory Committee of Highway Safety and Change of Name of Executive Secretary.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 23, § 104, amended. The first sentence of section 104 of Title 23 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

The heads of the following state departments and agencies or their designated representatives shall constitute an Advisory Committee of State Officials: Attorney General, Secretary of State, Education, Highway Commission, State Police, Public Utilities Commission, Commissioner of Health and Welfare, Commissioner of Labor and Industry.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 23, § 105, amended. Section 105 of Title 23 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

ISSUANCE OF TEMPORARY BOAT NUMBERS

§ 105. Executive director

The Governor shall appoint a person nominated by the executive board to be executive secretary director for a term of 4 years and fix his salary.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 3

AN ACT Relating to Permits to Operate Heavy Motor Vehicles in Unorganized Territory.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 29, § 1703, amended. The last paragraph of section 1703 of Title 29 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

The State Highway Commission, in respect to state and state aid highways and bridges within city or compact village limits, and municipal officers in respect to all other ways and bridges within such city and compact village limits and the county commissioners in respect to county roads and bridges located in unorganized territory in said county, may grant permits to operate vehicles having a gross weight exceeding the limit of gross weight prescribed in this Title, and all such permits may contain any special conditions or provisions which in the opinion of the grantors are necessary.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 4

AN ACT Relating to the Issuance of Temporary Boat Numbers.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the Acts of Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, many thousands of boats will be sold or exchanged during the spring and early summer of 1967; and

Whereas, the boat buying public, both residents and nonresidents, would be greatly convenienced by the quick registration and legal operation of their boats on the waters of this State; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 38, § 234, sub-§ 8, ¶ E, additional. Subsection 8 of section 234 of Title 38 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new paragraph E, to read as follows: